the acquisition are not anticipated to be material to the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Effective August 18, 2017, the Company acquired HR Outsourcing Holdings, Inc. (“HROI”) and all of its operating subsidiaries.  HROI is a national
PEO that provides HR solutions to small- and medium-sized businesses in more than 35 states.  The acquisition expands the Company’s presence in the
PEO industry.  The purchase price was $75.4 million and was comprised of $42.2 million of cash plus $33.2 million issued in the form of Paychex
common stock.  Goodwill in the amount of $51.1 million was recorded as a result of the acquisition, which is not tax-deductible.

The financial results of both Lessor and HROI are included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements from the respective dates of
acquisition.  The Company concluded that these acquisitions were not material to its results of operations and financial position.  Therefore, pro-forma
financial information has been excluded.

6

Table of Contents

Note D: Investment Income, Net

Investment income, net, consisted of the following items:

For the three months ended For the nine months ended
February 28, February 28,

In millions 2018 2017 2018 2017
Interest income on corporate funds $ 3.1 $ 2.4 $ 8.7 $ 7.2
Interest expense (1.1) (0.6) (3.2) (1.9)
Net gain/(loss) from equity-method investments 0.3 (0.6) 0.6 (1.7)
Investment income, net $ 2.3 $ 1.2 $ 6.1 $ 3.6

Note E: Funds Held for Clients and Corporate Investments

Funds held for clients and corporate investments are as follows:

February 28, 2018
Gross Gross

Amortized unrealized unrealized Fair
In millions cost gains losses value
Type of issue:
Funds held for clients' money market securities and other
   cash equivalents $ 673.9 $  — $  — $ 673.9
Available-for-sale securities:

Corporate bonds 305.8 0.1 (6.5) 299.4
General obligation municipal bonds 1,303.8 2.6 (10.6) 1,295.8
Pre-refunded municipal bonds(1) 64.7 0.6 (0.1) 65.2
Revenue municipal bonds 851.3 1.7 (7.9) 845.1
U.S. government agency securities 410.2  — (14.8) 395.4
Variable rate demand notes 854.7  —  — 854.7
Total available-for-sale securities 3,790.5 5.0 (39.9) 3,755.6

Other 15.8 2.1  — 17.9
Total funds held for clients and corporate investments $ 4,480.2 $ 7.1 $ (39.9) $ 4,447.4

May 31, 2017
Gross Gross

Amortized unrealized unrealized Fair
In millions cost gains losses value
Type of issue:
Funds held for clients' money market securities and other
   cash equivalents $ 264.8 $  — $  — $ 264.8
Available-for-sale securities:

Corporate bonds 208.6 2.7 (0.5) 210.8
General obligation municipal bonds 1,422.0 21.2 (0.9) 1,442.3
Pre-refunded municipal bonds(1) 54.6 0.9  — 55.5
Revenue municipal bonds 929.2 12.5 (0.8) 940.9
U.S. government agency securities 328.9 0.5 (3.6) 325.8
Variable rate demand notes 1,637.9  —  — 1,637.9
Total available-for-sale securities 4,581.2 37.8 (5.8) 4,613.2

Other 14.8 1.9  — 16.7

Total funds held for clients and corporate investments
$ 4,860.8 $ 39.7 $ (5.8) $ 4,894.7

(1) Pre-refunded municipal bonds are secured by an escrow fund of U.S. government obligations.

7

February 28, 2018
Securities in an unrealized
loss position for less than

twelve months

Securities in an unrealized
loss position for more than

twelve months Total
Gross Gross Gross

unrealized Fair unrealized Fair unrealized Fair
In millions losses value losses value losses value
Type of issue:
Corporate bonds $ (5.2) $ 252.1 $ (1.3) $ 34.7 $ (6.5) $ 286.8
General obligation municipal bonds (8.0) 735.5 (2.6) 71.4 (10.6) 806.9
Pre-refunded municipal bonds (0.1) 7.2  — 0.5 (0.1) 7.7